

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 416 OF 2005

CHANDA DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJ BABU SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ad-interim ex-parte stay and office report )

Date: 10/05/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Momota Oinam, Adv.

Mr. Riku Sarma, Adv. for

M/S Corporate Law Group

Mr. N.K. Sahoo, Adv.

Mr. S.M. Sarkar, Adv. for

M/S. T.T.K. Deepak & Co.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition stands allowed in terms of the signed order.

Singh) (J.S. Rawat) (Kanwal  
Master AR-cum-PS Court

[Signed order is placed on the file].

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL) NO. 416 OF 2005

Chanda Devi Petitioner(s)  
Raj Babu Singh & Ors. Versus Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This petition under Section 406 of the Code of Criminal Procedure  
(Cr.P.C.) has been filed by the petitioner-wife, seeking transfer of  
a Criminal Case pending at Guwahati to Sheohar, Bihar, where she resides.

Having heard the counsel for the parties and keeping in view the  
convenience of wife, we deem it appropriate to direct that G.R. No. 1104/5  
under Section 498(A) IPC [State v. Raj Babu Singh & Ors.] pending  
before the Court of S.D.J.M.(S) No.2 at Guwahati be transferred to  
the Chief Judicial Magistrate at Sheohar, Bihar. Ordered accordingly.

The Court at Guwahati is directed to transmit the entire record to  
the transferee Court forthwith to enable the transferee Court to proceed with  
the case and dispose of the same in accordance with law.

The transfer petition stands allowed accordingly.

.....J.

New Delhi;

.....J.

May 10, 2006.

.....

(ASHOK BHAN)

.....

(LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA)